the business combination with LIN, the combined Company will have a stronger balance sheet and an enhanced
ability to generate stronger cash flows than either company could achieve on its own. Additionally, the Company has
put in place additional pieces of its permanent financing at favorable rates subsequent to the end of the quarter.

24

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form 10-Q

53

Non-GAAP Financial Metrics

As described previously on pages 19 and 20, the Company has presented net operating revenues, as adjusted, for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2013.  Additionally, the Company has discussed operating costs, as
adjusted for those equivalent periods on page 20 and 21. A reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial metrics to net
operating revenue and total operating costs as reported on the consolidated statements of operations is provided below.
The purpose of the Adjustments column is to include Legacy Media General revenues and expenses for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Three Months Ended September
30, 2013

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2013

(In thousands)
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments As

Adjusted
Local (gross) $31,184 $ 43,737 $74,921 $95,290 $ 131,456 $226,746
National (gross) 15,245 22,886 38,131 43,699 68,200 111,899
Political (gross) 1,449 1,049 2,498 2,267 2,595 4,862
Retransmission (gross) 10,240 13,196 23,436 29,724 40,026 69,750
Digital (gross) 1,965 3,192 5,157 5,627 8,513 14,140
Barter and other revenue (gross) 1,858 5,250 7,108 6,379 15,803 22,182

Agency commissions (7,844 ) (10,821 ) (18,665 ) (23,062 ) (32,145 ) (55,207 )

Net operating revenue, as adjusted $54,097 $ 78,489 $132,586 $159,924 $ 234,448 $394,372

25

Edgar Filing: MEDIA GENERAL INC - Form 10-Q

54

Three Months Ended September
30, 2013

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2013

(In thousands)
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Operating costs:
Operating expenses, excluding
depreciation expense $20,612 $ 29,271 $49,883 $59,399 $ 87,220 $146,619

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 14,237 23,300 37,537 42,984 69,055 112,039

Amortization of program license rights 2,451 2,702 5,153 7,433 8,168 15,601
Corporate and other expenses (484 ) 7,833 7,349 4,097 24,650 28,747
Depreciation and amortization 4,481 5,957 10,438 13,616 17,996 31,612
Loss (gain) related to property and
equipment, net 11 10 21 (32 ) 78 46

Merger-related expenses 3,236 1,218 4,454 7,623 8,389 16,012
Corporate severance expense 630 - 630 634 (29 ) 605
Total operating costs, as adjusted $45,174 $ 70,291 $115,465 $135,754 $ 215,527 $351,281

* * * * * * * *

Certain statements in this quarterly report that are not historical facts are “forward-looking” statements, as that term is
defined by the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements include statements related to accounting estimates
and assumptions, expectations regarding the pending merger and acquisition, regulatory approvals and debt levels,
interest rates, the impact of technological advances including consumer acceptance of mobile television and
expectations regarding the effects of retransmission fees, network affiliate fees, pension and postretirement plans,
capital spending, general advertising levels and political advertising levels, the effects of changes to FCC regulations